

No. 19-1081

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ARLENE ROSENBLATT,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF SANTA MONICA ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
LANE DILG, City Attorney
GEORGE S. CARDONA, Special Counsel
KIRSTEN GALLER, Deputy City Attorney
ERICA BIANCO, Deputy City Attorney
Counsel of Record
SANTA MONICA CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1685 Main Street, Room 310
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 458-8336
lane.dilg@smgov.net
george.cardona@smgov.net
kirsten.galler@smgov.net
erica.bianco@smgov.net
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 5 |
| A. There Is No Basis for Review of the Court of Appeals' Holding that the Ordinance Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce | 6 |
| B. There Is No Basis for Review of the Court of Appeals' Interpretation of a Portion of the Or- dinance That Has Since Been Amended | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009) | 21 |
| <i>American Beverage Association v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) | 26 |
| <i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>Association for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 17, 26 |
| <i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 26 |
| <i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891) | 8 |
| <i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977) | 11 |
| <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) | 16 |
| <i>Brown Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) | 1, 6 |
| <i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) | 16 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Belridge Oil Co.</i> , 42 Cal.2d 823, 271 P.2d 5 (1954)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. Brock</i> , 8 Cal.2d 639, 67 P.2d 344 (1937)..... | 23 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) | 10 |
| <i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) | 9 |
| <i>Dorrance v. McCarthy</i> , 957 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Florida Transportation Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>Miami Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan</i> <i>Department of Natural Resources</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Government Suppliers Consolidating</i> <i>Services, Inc. v. Bayh</i> , 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v.</i> <i>State of South Carolina</i> , 945 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1991)..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|----------|
| <i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) | 11, 25 |
| <i>In re Southeast Arkansas Landfill, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 372 (8th Cir. 1992)..... | 19 |
| <i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> , 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008)..... | 18 |
| <i>Jones v. Gale</i> , 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) | 26 |
| <i>McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing, Inc. v. Ohio</i> , 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Milton S. Kronheim & Company, Inc. v.</i> <i>District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>National Revenue Corp. v. Violet</i> , 807 F.2d 285 (1st Cir. 1986) | 19 |
| <i>Nunez ex rel. Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department</i> <i>of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) | 7, 9, 15 |
| <i>Pacific Northwest Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) | 2, 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Association, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) | 24 |
| STATUTES | |
| S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.010 | 10 |
| S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.020 | 10 |
| S.M. Mun. Code § 6.20.030 | 10, 22 |
| RULES | |
| Supreme Court Rule 10 | 6, 7, 13, 22, 25 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Valerie Walker, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause “Effect”: How the Difficulty in Reconciling Ex- xon and Hunt Has Led To a Circuit Split for Challenges to Laws Affecting National Chains</i> , 91 Wash L. Rev. 1895 (2016) | 17 |
